

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

Date

April 26, 2021

Committee on State, Civic, Military, & Veterans Affairs.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB21-1230 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 4, strike "**web portal**" and substitute
- 2 "**search interface**".

- 3 Page 3, lines 4 and 5, strike "THAT, IN ADDITION TO THE ACTIONS
- 4 RECOMMENDED IN THE TASK FORCE'S REPORT," and substitute "THAT".

- 5 Page 3, line 9, strike "WEB PORTAL" and substitute "SEARCH INTERFACE".

- 6 Page 3, line 11, strike "(15); AND" and substitute "(15).".

- 7 Page 3, strike lines 12 through 27.

- 8 Page 4, strike lines 1 through 10.

- 9 Page 4, line 11, strike "PORTAL" and substitute "SEARCH INTERFACE".

- 10 Page 4, line 13, strike "PORTAL" and substitute "SEARCH INTERFACE".

- 11 Page 4, strike lines 20 through 24.

- 12 Reletter succeeding subparagraphs accordingly.

- 13 Page 4, line 27, strike "INCLUDES A" and substitute "DIRECTS USERS
- 14 TOWARD THE OPEN COMMENT PROCESS ON THE RESPECTIVE AGENCIES'

1 WEBSITES WHEN AVAILABLE;".

2 Page 5, strike lines 1 through 9 and substitute:

3 "(V) AN INTEGRATED, SUBSCRIBABLE CALENDAR OF ALL
4 AGENCIES' RULE-MAKING HEARINGS;

5 (VI) A FULLY RESPONSIVE DESIGN THAT IS COMPATIBLE WITH
6 MOBILE AND TABLET DEVICE; AND".

7 Renumber succeeding subparagraph accordingly.

8 Page 5, line 10 after the first "WITH" insert "SECTION 24-85-103,".

9 Page 5, line 13, strike "PORTAL" and substitute "SEARCH INTERFACE".

10 Page 5, strike lines 15 through 20 and substitute:

11 "(c) TO FACILITATE OPERATION OF THE SEARCH INTERFACE,
12 AGENCIES SHALL PROVIDE TO THE OFFICE INFORMATION ACCESS TO THEIR
13 DATABASES AND INFORMATION SOURCES THAT CONTAIN INFORMATION
14 FOR RULE-MAKING PROCEEDINGS. THE OFFICE, IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE
15 SECRETARY OF STATE, SHALL TAKE PRIMARY RESPONSIBILITY TO DEVELOP
16 THE SEARCH INTERFACE AS SPECIFIED IN THIS SUBSECTION (15) AND MAKE
17 THE SEARCH INTERFACE".

18 Page 6, line 7, strike "PORTAL." and substitute "SEARCH INTERFACE.".

19 Page 6, after line 7 insert:

20 "(d) THE OFFICE MAY SEEK, ACCEPT, AND EXPEND GIFTS, GRANTS,
21 OR DONATIONS FROM PRIVATE OR PUBLIC SOURCES FOR THE PURPOSES OF
22 THIS SUBSECTION (15).".

23 Reletter succeeding paragraph accordingly.

** *** ** *** **

